quarter of 2006, we concluded that we were improperly reducing our basis in our investment of MSV by our proportional share
of stock compensation expense, which was recorded in our line item Equity in losses of MSV. This adjustment was not material
and was reflected in our Investment in MSV balance at December 31, 2006. We made this adjustment in the quarter ended
September 30, 2006 to properly reflect our Investment in MSV and dividend liability as a result of the MSV Exchange
Agreement.

Subsequent to our previous announcement dated February 20, 2008, we identified an error in our previously issued financial
statements related to the calculation of the stock-based compensation expense during the quarter ended June 30, 2007 related to
the one-time May 23, 2007 stock option exchange transaction between TerreStar Corporation and TerreStar Networks, in which
we overstated expense by $8 million.

F-16

The following table presents the effect of the restatement adjustments upon our previously reported Consolidated Statement
of Operations (in thousands, except per share amounts):

  For the Year Ended December 31, 2006
  As Reported  Adjustments  Restated
Operating Expenses

General and administrative  $ 75,395  $ 8,858  $ 84,253
Research and development   10,549   —   10,549
Depreciation and amortization   6,796   —   6,796
Loss on impairment of intangibles   4,909   —   4,909

Total operating expenses   97,649   8,858   106,507

Operating loss from continuing operations   (97,649)   (8,858)   (106,507)

Interest expense   (2,608)   —   (2,608)
Interest and other income   7,948   —   7,948
Equity in losses of MSV   (30,079)   —   (30,079)
Minority interests in losses of TerreStar Networks   20,655   —   20,655
Minority interests in losses of TerreStar Global   654   —   654
Gain on investments   41,422   (30,162)   11,260
Decrease in dividend liability   —   —   —
Other than temporary impairment-SkyTerra   —   —   —

Loss from continuing operations before income taxes   (59,657)   (39,020)   (98,677)
Income tax benefit (expense)   (4,535)   —   (4,535)

Net loss from continuing operations   (64,192)   (39,020)   (103,212)
Loss from discontinued operations   (30,422)   —   (30,422)

Net loss   (94,614)   (39,020)   (133,634)
Less:

Dividends on Series A and Series B Cumulative Convertible Preferred
Stock   (23,627)   —   (23,627)

Accretion of issuance costs associated with Series A and Series B   (4,029)   —   (4,029)

Net loss available to Common Stockholders  $ (122,270)  $ (39,020)  $ (161,290)

Basic & Diluted Loss Per Share—Continuing Operations  $ (1.41)  $ (0.60)  $ (2.01)

Basic & Diluted Loss Per Share—Discontinued Operations  $ (0.47)  $ —  $ (0.47)

Basic & Diluted Loss Per Share  $ (1.88)  $ (0.60)  $ (2.48)

Basic & Diluted Weighted-Average Common Shares Outstanding   64,966   —   64,966

F-17

The following table presents the effect of the restatement adjustments upon our previously reported Consolidated Balance
Sheet (in thousands):

  December 31, 2006
  As Reported  Adjustments  Restated
ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 171,665  $ —  $ 171,665
Cash committed for satellite construction costs   24,486   —   24,486
Restricted cash for Series A and Series B Cumulative convertible

[…]

Net income (loss) from discontinued operations   (5,371)   (16,379)   (9,600)   928
Net loss   (20,055)   (42,075)   (66,460)   (5,044)
Net loss available to common stockholders   (26,839)   (48,958)   (73,440)   (12,053)
Basic and Diluted loss per common share—

continuing operations (1)  $ (0.34)  $ (0.51)  $ (1.00)  $ (0.18)
Basic and Diluted earnings (loss) per common share—

discontinued operations (1)   (0.09)   (0.26)   (0.15)   0.01

Total  $ (0.42)  $ (0.77)  $ (1.15)  $ (0.17)

Basic and Diluted weighted-average common shares
outstanding   63,161   63,174   63,782   69,688

(1)  Loss per share calculations for each of the quarters in 2007 and 2006 are based on the weighted average number of shares

outstanding for each of the periods, and the sum of the quarters is not equal to the full year loss per common share amount
due to rounding.

F-43

The following table presents the effect of the restatement adjustments upon our previously reported quarterly (unaudited)
Consolidated Statement of Operations (in thousands, except per share amounts):

  Three Months Ended September 30, 2006
  As Reported  Adjustments  Restated
Operating Expenses

General and administrative  $ 30,605  $ 9,000  $ 39,605
Research and development   2,399   —   2,399
Depreciation and amortization   1,454   —   1,454
Loss on impairment of intangibles   —   —   —
Gain on asset disposal   —   —   —

Total operating expenses   34,458   9,000   43,458

Operating loss from continuing operations   (34,458)   (9,000)   (43,458)

Interest expense   —   —   —
Other expense   —   —   —
Interest and other income   1,441   —   1,441
Equity in losses of MSV   (8,423)   1,283   (7,140)
Minority interests in losses of TerreStar Networks   9,397   —   9,397
Minority interests in losses of TerreStar Global   —   —   —
Gain (Loss) on investments   196,905   (196,905)   —
Decrease in dividend liability   —   —   —
Other than temporary impairment-SkyTerra   —   —   —

Loss from continuing operations before income taxes   164,862   (204,622)   (39,760)
Income tax benefit (expense)   (17,100)   —   (17,100)

Net loss from continuing operations   147,762   (204,622)   (56,860)
Loss from discontinued operations   (9,600)   —   (9,600)

Net income (loss)   138,162   (204,622)   (66,460)
Less:

Dividends on Series A and Series B Cumulative Convertible Preferred
Stock   (5,960)   —   (5,960)

Accretion of issuance costs associated with Series A and Series B   (1,020)   —   (1,020)

Net income (loss) available to Common Stockholders  $ 131,182  $ (204,622)  $ (73,440)

Basic Loss Per Share—Continuing Operations  $ 2.21  $ (3.21)  $ (1.00)

Basic Loss Per Share—Discontinued Operations  $ (0.15)  $ —  $ (0.15)

Basic Loss Per Share  $ 2.06  $ (3.21)  $ (1.15)

Basic Weighted-Average Common Shares Outstanding   63,782   —   63,782

F-44

The following table presents the effect of the restatement adjustments upon our previously reported quarterly (unaudited)
Consolidated Balance Sheet (in thousands):

  September 30, 2006
  As Reported  Adjustments  Restated
ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 46,471  $ —  $ 46,471
Cash committed for satellite construction costs   33,709   —   33,709
Restricted cash for Series A and Series B Cumulative convertible

preferred stock dividends   21,446   —   21,446
Deferred issuance costs associated with Series A and Series B

Cumulative convertible preferred stock   4,197   —   4,197
Deferred issuance costs associated with Senior Secured Notes   —   —   —
Deferred issuance costs associated with TerreStar Notes   —   —   —
Assets held for sale   628   —   628
Other current assets   822   —   822

Total current assets   107,273   —   107,273

Restricted investments   7,505   —   7,505
Property and equipment, net   177,769   —   177,769
Intangible assets, net   138,162   —   138,162
Investment in MSV   185,340   3,326   188,666
Investment in SkyTerra   438,677   (148,496)   290,181
Deferred issuance costs associated with Series A and Series B

Cumulative convertible preferred stock   11,785   —   11,785
Deferred issuance costs associated with TerreStar Notes   —   —   —
Notes receivable and accrued interest, thereon   —   —   —
Deferred issuance costs associated with Senior Secured PIK Notes   —   —   —

Total assets  $ 1,066,511  $ (145,170)  $ 921,341

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES:

Accounts payable and accrued expenses  $ 36,218  $ —  $ 36,218
Accounts payable to Loral for satellite construction contract   17,671   —   17,671
Accrued income taxes payable   —   —   —
Obligations under capital leases   —   —   —
Deferred rent and other current liabilities   91   —   91
Series A and Series B Cumulative Convertible Preferred Stock

dividends payable   12,924   —   12,924
Current liabilities of discontinued operations   3,177   —   3,177

Total current liabilities   70,081   —   70,081

Obligations under capital leases   —   —   —
Deferred rent and other long-term liabilities   108   —   108
SkyTerra investment dividends payable   —   254,490   254,490
TerreStar Notes and accrued interest, thereon   —   —   —

Total liabilities   70,189   254,490   324,679

Commitments and Contingencies
Minority interest in TerreStar Networks   75,922   —   75,922
Minority interest in TerreStar Global   —   —   —
Series A cumulative convertible preferred stock   90,000   —   90,000
Series B cumulative convertible preferred stock   318,500   —   318,500

STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY:

Common stock   735   —   735
Additional paid-in capital   860,879   (247,331)   613,548
Common stock purchase warrants   73,487   —   73,487
Less: 3,951,202 common shares held in treasury stock   (73,877)   —   (73,877)
Accumulated other comprehensive income   (52,293)   52,293   —
Accumulated deficit   (297,031)   (204,622)   (501,653)

Total stockholders’ equity   511,900   (399,660)   112,240

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $ 1,066,511  $ (145,170)  $ 921,341

F-45

The following table presents the effect of the restatement adjustments upon our previously reported quarterly (unaudited)
Consolidated Statement of Operations (in thousands, except per share amounts):

  Three Months Ended March 31, 2007
  As Reported  Adjustments  Restated
Operating Expenses

General and administrative  $ 18,306  $ —  $ 18,306
Research and development   11,158   —   11,158
Depreciation and amortization   3,298   —   3,298
Loss on impairment of intangibles   6,200   —   6,200
Gain on asset disposal   —   —   —

Total operating expenses   38,962   —   38,962

Operating loss from continuing operations   (38,962)   —   (38,962)

Interest expense   (19,155)   —   (19,155)
Other expense   —   —   —
Interest and other income   5,360   —   5,360
Equity in losses of MSV   (3,016)   —   (3,016)
Minority interests in losses of TerreStar Networks   7,529   —   7,529
Minority interests in losses of TerreStar Global   368   —   368
Gain (Loss) on investments   (99,575)   99,575   —
Decrease in dividend liability   —   40,473   40,473
Other than temporary impairment-SkyTerra   —   (58,937)   (58,937)

Loss from continuing operations before income taxes   (147,451)   81,111   (66,340)
Income tax benefit (expense)   (1,250)   —   (1,250)

Net loss from continuing operations   (148,701)   81,111   (67,590)
Loss from discontinued operations   —   —   —

Net income (loss)   (148,701)   81,111   (67,590)
Less:

Dividends on Series A and Series B Cumulative Convertible Preferred
Stock   (5,856)   —   (5,856)

Accretion of issuance costs associated with Series A and Series B   (1,030)   —   (1,030)

Net income (loss) available to Common Stockholders  $ (155,587)  $ 81,111  $ (74,476)

Basic Loss Per Share—Continuing Operations  $ (2.11)  $ 1.10  $ (1.01)

Basic Loss Per Share—Discontinued Operations  $ —  $ —  $ —

Basic Loss Per Share  $ (2.11)  $ 1.10  $ (1.01)

Basic Weighted-Average Common Shares Outstanding   73,622   —   73,622

F-46

The following table presents the effect of the restatement adjustments upon our previously reported quarterly (unaudited)
Consolidated Balance Sheet (in thousands):

  March 31, 2007
  As Reported  Adjustments  Restated
ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 343,427  $ —  $ 343,427
Cash committed for satellite construction costs   12,682   —   12,682
Restricted cash for Series A and Series B Cumulative convertible

preferred stock dividends   10,723   —   10,723
Deferred issuance costs associated with Series A and Series B

Cumulative convertible preferred stock   4,305   —   4,305
Deferred issuance costs associated with Senior Secured Notes   2,059   —   2,059
Deferred issuance costs associated with TerreStar Notes   —   —   —
Assets held for sale   367   —   367
Other current assets   3,723   —   3,723

Total current assets   377,286   —   377,286

Restricted investments   5,897   —   5,897
Property and equipment, net   378,621   —   378,621
Intangible assets, net   200,948   —   200,948
Investment in MSV   40,704   1,618   42,322
Investment in SkyTerra   335,039   —   335,039
Deferred issuance costs associated with Series A and Series B

Cumulative convertible preferred stock   9,612   —   9,612
Deferred issuance costs associated with TerreStar Notes   —   —   —
Notes receivable and accrued interest, thereon   —   —   —
Deferred issuance costs associated with Senior Secured PIK Notes   12,097   —   12,097

Total assets  $ 1,360,204  $ 1,618  $ 1,361,822

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES:

Accounts payable and accrued expenses  $ 15,103  $ —  $ 15,103
Accounts payable to Loral for satellite construction contract   20,758   —   20,758
Accrued income taxes payable   1,339   —   1,339
Obligations under capital leases   —   —   —
Deferred rent and other current liabilities   1,029   —   1,029
Series A and Series B Cumulative Convertible Preferred Stock

dividends payable   14,030   —   14,030
Current liabilities of discontinued operations   36   —   36

Total current liabilities   52,295   —   52,295

Obligations under capital leases   —   —   —
Deferred rent and other long-term liabilities   3,060   —   3,060
SkyTerra investment dividends payable   —   214,017   214,017
TerreStar Notes and accrued interest, thereon   509,414   —   509,414

Total liabilities   564,769   214,017   778,786

Commitments and Contingencies
Minority interest in TerreStar Networks   30,222   —   30,222
Minority interest in TerreStar Global   1,264   —   1,264
Series A cumulative convertible preferred stock   90,000   —   90,000
Series B cumulative convertible preferred stock   318,500   —   318,500

STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY:

Common stock   864   —   864
Additional paid-in capital   985,828   (254,490)   731,338
Common stock purchase warrants   72,908   —   72,908
Less: 3,951,202 common shares held in treasury stock   (73,877)   —   (73,877)
Accumulated other comprehensive income   —   —   —
Accumulated deficit   (630,274)   42,091   (588,183)

Total stockholders’ equity   355,449   (212,399)   143,050

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $ 1,360,204  $ 1,618  $ 1,361,822

F-47

The following table presents the effect of the restatement adjustments upon our previously reported quarterly (unaudited)
Consolidated Statement of Operations (in thousands, except per share amounts):

  Three Months Ended June 30, 2007
  As Reported  Adjustments  Restated
Operating Expenses

General and administrative  $ 42,212  $ (5,639)  $ 36,573
Research and development   9,907   (1,324)   8,583
Depreciation and amortization   4,643   —   4,643
Loss on impairment of intangibles   499   —   499
Gain on asset disposal   —   —   —

Total operating expenses   57,261   (6,963)   50,298

Operating loss from continuing operations   (57,261)   6,963   (50,298)

Interest expense   (11,905)   —   (11,905)
Other expense   (507)   —   (507)
Interest and other income   2,226   —   2,226
Equity in losses of MSV   (1,594)   —   (1,594)
Minority interests in losses of TerreStar Networks   4,744   —   4,744
Minority interests in losses of TerreStar Global   346   —   346
Gain (Loss) on investments   —   —   —
Decrease in dividend liability   —   —   —
Other than temporary impairment-SkyTerra   —   —   —

Loss from continuing operations before income taxes   (63,951)   6,963   (56,988)
Income tax benefit (expense)   820   —   820

Net loss from continuing operations   (63,131)   6,963   (56,168)
Loss from discontinued operations   —   —   —

Net income (loss)   (63,131)   6,963   (56,168)
Less:

Dividends on Series A and Series B Cumulative Convertible Preferred
Stock   (5,933)   —   (5,933)

Accretion of issuance costs associated with Series A and Series B   (1,054)   —   (1,054)

Net income (loss) available to Common Stockholders  $ (70,118)  $ 6,963  $ (63,155)

Basic Loss Per Share—Continuing Operations  $ (0.83)  $ 0.08  $ (0.75)

Basic Loss Per Share—Discontinued Operations  $ —  $ —  $ —

Basic Loss Per Share  $ (0.83)  $ 0.08  $ (0.75)

Basic Weighted-Average Common Shares Outstanding   84,581   —   84,581

F-48

The following table presents the effect of the restatement adjustments upon our previously reported quarterly (unaudited)
Consolidated Balance Sheet (in thousands):

[…]

Total other income (expense)   3,184   (35,574)   (32,390)

Income (loss) before income taxes   (83,195)   (35,574)   (118,769)
Income tax (provision) benefit, net   (2,105)   —   (2,105)

Net income (loss)  $ (85,300)  $ (35,574)  $ (120,874)

Denominator for basic and diluted net income (loss) per share —

Class A and B common stock:
Denominator for basic and diluted net income (loss) per share —

weighted-average common shares outstanding   89,712   89,712

Net income (loss) per share — Class A and B common stock:
Basic and diluted net income (loss)  $ (0.95)   $ (1.35)

2

ECHOSTAR CORPORATION
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

  For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2008
   Pro forma   Pro Forma
  Historical   Adjustments  Combined
Revenue:
Equipment sales — DISH Network  $ 672,733  $ —  $ 672,733
Equipment sales — other   151,773   —   151,773
Satellite services, digital broadcast operations and other services —

DISH Network   185,489   —   185,489
Satellite and other services — other   27,916   (9,569)(b)  18,347

Total revenue   1,037,911   (9,569)   1,028,342

Costs and Expenses:
Cost of sales — equipment   699,908   —   699,908
Satellite services, digital broadcast operations and other cost of sales   110,215   —   110,215
Research and development expense   27,565   —   27,565
Selling, general and administrative expenses   51,670   —   51,670
General and administrative expenses — DISH Network   13,296   —   13,296
Depreciation and amortization   123,985   —   123,985

Total costs and expenses   1,026,639   —   1,026,639

Operating income (loss)   11,272   (9,569)   1,703

Other Income (Expense):
Interest income   40,813   —   40,813
Interest expense   (16,561)   —   (16,561)
Casualty loss expense   (12,799)   —   (12,799)
Unrealized gains (losses) due to changes in the fair value of certain debt

and equity investments, net   (19,643)   (30,397)(a)  (50,040)
Other   61,201   —   61,201

Total other income (expense)   53,011   (30,397)   22,614

Income (loss) before income taxes   64,283   (39,966)   24,317
Income tax (provision) benefit, net   (10,758)   3,435(b)   (7,323)

Net income (loss)  $ 53,525  $ (36,531)  $ 16,994

Denominator for basic and diluted net income (loss) per share —

Class A and B common stock:
Denominator for basic net income (loss) per share — weighted-average

common shares outstanding   89,795   89,795

Denominator for diluted net income (loss) per share — weighted-
average common shares outstanding   91,285   91,285

Net income (loss) per share — Class A and B common stock:
Basic net income (loss)  $ 0.60   $ 0.19

Diluted net income (loss)  $ 0.59   $ 0.19